IRDC3897-P1V2
9/11/2012
1
 USER GUIDE FOR IR3897 EVALUATION BOARD
1.2Vout
DESCRIPTION
The IR3897 is a synchronous buck
converter, providing a compact, high

1
V
o
u
t+
1
IRDC3897-P1V2
9/11/2012
7
 Bill of Materials
Item  Qty Part Reference Value Description
Manufacture
r Part Number
1 1 C1 330uF SMD Electrolytic F size 25V 20% Panasonic EEV-FK1E331P
2 2  C4 C5  10uF 1206, 16V, X5R, 20% TDK C3216X5R1C106M
3 3 C7 C14 C24 0.1uF 0603, 25V, X7R, 10% Murata GRM188R71E104KA01B
4 1 C12 1nF 0603, 50V, 5%   Murata GRM1885C1H102JA01D
5 1 C8 3300pF 0603,50V,X7R Murata GRM188R71H332KA01B
6 1 C11 68pF 0603, 50V, NP0, 5% Murata GRM1885C1H680JA01D
7 4 C15 C16 C17 C18  47uF 0805, 6.3V, X5R, 20% TDK C2012X5R0J476M
8 1 C23  2.2uF  0603, 16V, X5R, 20% TDK C1608X5R1C225M
9 1 C26 4.7nF  0603, 25V, X7R, 10% Murata GRM188R71E472KA01J
10 1 C32 1.0uF  0603, 25V, X5R, 10% Murata GRM188R61E105KA12D
11 1 L1 2.2uH SMD 6.36x6.56x3mm, 12.7mΩ Coilcraft XAL6030-222ME
12 1 R1 5.76K Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF5761V
13 2 R2 R11 4.53K Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4531V
14 2 R3 R12 3.24K Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3241V
15 1 R4 100 Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1000V
16 1 R6  20 Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF20R0V
17 1 R9  60.4K Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF6042V
18 5
R10 R13 R14 R15
R50 0
Thick Film, 0603,1/10W
Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
19 2 R17 R18 49.9K Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4992V
20 1 R19 7.5K Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF7501V
21 1 U1 IR3897 PQFN 4x5mm IR IR3897MPBF
IRDC3897-P1V2
9/11/2012